

Ulster County Industrial Development Agency

## FEE SCHEDULE GUIDELINES

## Section 1. APPLICABILITY

This policy shall apply to all Applicants of the Ulster County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency").

### Section 2. APPLICATION FEES AND DEPOSIT

The Agency has established a non-refundable application fee of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) to cover the anticipated costs of the Agency in processing each application. Additionally, the Agency has established a deposit of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) to cover the cost of background checks and public hearings. Any deposit balance remaining after accounting for actual cost of background checks and public hearings, will refunded to the Applicants at closing. A check or money order made payable to the Agency must accompany each application.

### Section 3. BACKGROUND CHECK

The Agency has established a Background Check Policy. Applicants are responsible for the actual cost of all background checks.

### Section 4. PROJECT FEES

Unless the Agency otherwise agrees in writing, the Project Fee is required to be paid by the Applicant at/or prior to the granting of financial assistance by the Agency.

New Project	The Agency's Project Fee is 1% percent of the total	
	Project cost for new Project applications.	
Transfer of Ownership of	The Agency's Project Fee is at minimum \$3,000 for	
an existing Project	transfer of ownership of an existing Project.	

The Applicant must complete the Post-Closing Affidavit (attached) at the completion of the Project. A post-closing increase in the Project Fee will occur if the final Project cost exceeds the estimated Project cost included in the application by more than 1.5%. The balance on the increased Project Fee will be due within 60 days of submission of the Post-Closing Affidavit.

New York State imposes an additional Bond Issuance Fee for bonds issued by the Agency. The fee is a percentage of the principal amount of the bonds and is calculated as follows:

- .168% for bonds of \$1,000,000 or less.
- > .336% for bonds of \$1,000,001 up to \$5,000,000
- > .504% for bonds of \$5,000,001 up to \$10,000,000
- > .672% for bonds of \$10,000,001 up to \$20,000,000
- > .840% for bonds more than \$20,000,000

# Section 5. ADMINISTRATIVE FEES FOR POST-CLOSING MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENT TRANSACTIONS

The Administrative Fee for Post-Closing Modifications and Amendment Transactions shall be determined by the staff of the Agency, with review and approval of the Agency. The minimum Administrative Fee for such transactions shall be \$500.00. The Applicant will also be expected to pay all costs incurred by Agency counsel and special counsel.

### Section 6. PUBLIC HEARINGS

In all Projects requiring a public hearing(s), Applicants will be responsible for court stenographer fees and any other associated fees required to hold a public hearing.

### Section 7. SPECIAL MEETINGS

The Agency's fee for holding a special meeting outside of the regularly scheduled monthly meeting is \$500 plus costs incurred per meeting.

### Section 8. FOIL REQUESTS

When Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) requests are received, the Agency fee(s) associated with fulfilling the request(s) are 15¢ per scanned page and/or 25¢ per photocopy. For additional information, see New York State's Freedom of Information Law (https://www.dos.ny.gov/coog/foil2.html).

Adopted May 9, 2018

# **POST-CLOSING AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK

Affidavit, is \$\_\_\_\_\_.

STATE OF NEW YORK	)			
COUNTY OF ULSTER	)ss: )			
I, the undersigned, an Auth do hereby depose and state as follo			(the	"Company"),
contents of this Affidavit in determ	strial Development A nining the Project Fe (the "Project").			
2. On or about _ application (the "Application") to the included an estimated total cost of the state of the				
3. The chart below cor the final total Project cost:	ntains the breakdown	of the estim	ated total Proj	ect cost and
			Estimated Amount per Application	Final Amount
Land and/or Building Acquisition:	acres	square feet	\$	\$
New Building Construction:	square feet	_	\$	\$
Building Addition(s):	square feet	_	\$	\$
Infrastructure Work:		_	\$	\$
Reconstruction/Renovation:	square feet	_	\$	\$
Manufacturing Equipment:		_	\$	\$
Non-Manufacturing Equipment (for	urniture, fixtures, etc.)	):	\$	\$
Soft Costs (professional services	, labor, etc.):	_	\$	\$
Other (Specify):			\$	\$
		TOTAL:	\$	\$
		PA certification	\$ on that the cos	\$ sts within the
<ol><li>The total Project Fed</li></ol>	e paid to the Agency	by the Comp	cany, as of the	e date of this

	CERTIFICATION
	nave prepared the responses provided in this Questionnaire and that, to dge such responses are true, correct, and complete.
upon, and constitute in I certify that I am fami foregoing information, a further agree that I will any further questions re	nat the foregoing information and attached documentation will be relied ducement for, the Agency in providing financial assistance to the Project. Iliar with the Project and am authorized by the Company to provide the and such information is true and complete to the best of my knowledge. It advise the Agency of any changes in such information, and will answer egarding the Project prior to the closing.
	penalty of perjury that all statements made on this application are true, to the best of my knowledge.
Date Signed:	Name of Person Completing the application on behalf of the Company.
	Name:
	Title:
	Phone Number:Address:
	Signature:
IN WITNESS W , 20	VHEREOF, the undersigned has set forth their hand as of the day of
	BY:
	BY: Authorized Officer